ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4690

COUNCIL SPONSOR: DEAN/BRISTER P

PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN FOUNDATION FOR WATERSHED QUALITY EDUCATION OF STUDENTS AT CAMP SALMEN (WARD 9, DISTRICT 14).

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish is the owner of Camp Salmen Nature Park and has received grant funding to educate middle school students regarding watershed quality testing and investigation experiences; and

WHEREAS, Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation ("Foundation") has the expertise and ability to educate middle school students regarding watershed quality testing and investigation; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires that Foundation undertake the education of the middle school students at Camp Salmen regarding watershed quality testing and investigation, to provide education about the watershed quality and improve students' knowledge of and interest in the environmental sciences.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that St. Tammany Parish Government, pursuant to Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation for student education in watershed quality testing and investigation.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2016, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN FOUNDATION FOR WATERSHED QUALITY EDUCATION OF STUDENTS AT CAMP SALMEN (WARD 9, DISTRICT 14).

St. Tammany Parish Government seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation for student education in water quality testing and inspection. Education and field work is to occur on site at Camp Salmen Nature Park.